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June 2,  2005

lvlrs. BeverlY Mazzella
Program Coord i nator-Land Acquisitions
Schbols Constructlon Corporation
I West State Street
P . O .  B o x  9 9 1
f renton, New JerseY 08625-0991

lUl'r 1 ? REll'D

Re: Union CitY High School  No'  Z
Union CitY, Union CountY
E nvironmental Assessment

Projeet No,:  38880600

Dear Mrs.  Mazzel la:

The Ofiice of Permit coordination and Environmental Review af ihe New

Jersey Department of Environrneniat p'ot*ctlon (NJDEP) has conrp{eted its

review of the Environmental Assessment (EA) fo1 tne prop-osed Union Clty Higir

Schoot No. Z in Gl City of Union-City, i-tnion Gounty' The EA was preparec

pursuant to the environmental revier,J'requir.ments of New Jersey Executive

order No. 21s .i i 'gbg i io *Zrsl, In r*$ponse to your subrnittal ' we offer the

ioliowing comments, f lnciings and recommendatlons'

!,lew iertay ft ar, Eqtxl opponu*ity Eaployer
RecYltl Favcr

Eradlelv M, t l : r i l ' : :

C r r . ; L : : l l t : :

C O M M E N

' lultural Resources

The N.JDEF'�s l-listoric Preseruation office (HPo) has ctmpleted its revievr

ef the EA. CommeniJlnitu6uU have been based on the following invest' igarion

eubmitted to the HPO as patt of the compliance prQcess for EO #215:

Hatch Mott  MacDonald
iviarch 2005 iiolo**o union City Hig\ Schoo/ #!' Nelv Jersey scfioo/

cJiitriotion corpiafion, Ertviro\mental AssessmenuEQ 21 5,

|Jn ianCi ty , | , IewJersey .HatchMot |MacDona ld , i . , , l i l l burn , l r ] J .
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Prepared for New Jersey schools construction corporation'

Trenton, NJ'

please note that the cultural lesouroes investigation inolud? .,= Appendix

r1 within the above referenced Environrnental AsEessment included only

pnoioiopi"i of photographs and graphlcs withf the Investigation' HFO's

Guidelines for Architeoiural Survey a-s well as the Cultural Resources Guidelines

ii*triUut"o bv SCC is part of its' Ertvircnmantat Guidance Handbook clearty state

tn"i pnotocoples of photographs and graphics in reports are not.,acceptable'

F[otocopies of photograpnl Oo not provide the necessary information to get a

clear understancling oi a resources' current condltlon and slgniflgtl"*, Please

note that although-a CD with dlgital images was $ubmtLted to HPO' as per the

above referenced guidetines, dig-ital f i les Lt images used are required in addition
to Clear prints and are meant to supplement, not replace, the dOCUmentation
inctuded in the submitted rePort'

please submit copy of the entire above ret-erenced document containing

original digital prints of alt graphics and photographs,

The above-reference investigation ldentified two re$ources eligible for

l isi ing in the New Jersey and Nation-al R.egisters of Historic Places (R&H Simon

Sitk bompany Mill, and the Bergenline Av-enue Comrnercial Hisioric District) as

iocated witnin the area of probable impacts fortha proposed project'

The investigation concluded ihat ihe proposed project wil l have no impact
on the BergentinE Avenue Commercial Historic District (located irnmediately
adjacent to the proposed project slte). The HPO Gzncurs with this conclusion.

The proposed project calls for the denrolit ion of the atl structures
associated wiih the historiC rnill on the site. The proposed demolition will have an
adyerse impact on the R&H Simon Silk Company Mill whr'clr is lndividually eligiblo
for ;istihg lo the New Jersuy and Nattonal Regrsfers of Historic P/aces under
Criteria A and C.

The objective of Executive Ordef 215 ls to "reduce or eliminete any
potentiat adverse environmental impacts of projects init iated or funded by the
state." The above referenced lnvestigation indicates thai the rehabil ltation of the
R&H Sinron Silk Company Milt buildings was investigated as an alternative for
the proposed project. The report goe$ on to state that the alternative was not
feaslble because the "current'struCtures do not meet applicable building codes
for use as a school" and indicates that "lt would be cost prohibltive" to make the

necessary modificatiorts. However, no s.p.ecific information on how the
investigation reached these findings was provided. If is lherefore recammended
by tite*HPO that alternatives propoatng the reuse of the exrstrng schoo/ bullding
he studled and cons/dered.

lf rehabil i iation of the existing structures is rrot possible, then a plan tc
rnit igate adverse impacts on the resource should be implementad' Such a plan
snoitd inciude phoiographic documentation of the resource as rvall as historic
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background and a leseon plan for the school district, Furthermore, design of the
new building shoutd be compatible with that of the existing building as weil as
other properties ln the surrounding area. Mitigation plan should be condusted in
ccnsultation with the HPO.

No turther consideration of archaeological rggources will be necessary
prior to project implementation,

Site Remediation

The Site Remediatlon and Waste Management Program (SRWMP)
NJDEP has completed its review of the above-referenoed document. The
was prepared by Hatch Mott MacDonald {HMM) on behalf of the New
Schools Construction Corpqration (NJSCC), SRWMP's review was
to the Descriptlon of Site In the Introduction. and the fltEEE
E subheadlnq " n-N4 a
ResourcE$land Section lll H. The SRWMP offers nts:

-l-he proposed project involves the acqulsition of the following properties:
Block 229, Lots 1-7,20-26, and 35-41. The proposed projeci includes the
demolition of the existlng structures and construction of a high school. The
concept plans present a three to four story typical high schoot facil i ty including
grade and/or subgrade parking, drlveways and an outdoor i-ecreatton area. -he
Project Site is currently developed with occupied residential and cornmercial
properties, as well as industrtal ..uses (plastlc molding and clothing
manufacturlng).

A surnmary of the environmental database reccrds (EDR) review was
include'J in the Ea-215 Report. Two properties (Merit oil and the Union City
Filament Corporation) within the proposed project site ltmits were identif led by
the EDR review.

Soecifically. onq._con_cern. ralse{,in the report, reqards a poftiqn qf- the
prooosgd site (Call itg Tungsten) that wa$jrs_ed to cold-roll uranium meial rqds for
the ' 'Manhattan_Enoineering District" (a.k,g-the Manhattan Proiect), whtch wqs a
iederal government proJect to develoo the, f lrsl l l lclear lyeapons. Although only
limited Infonnation about the cold roll ing process was presented in the repoft,
cold-roll ing genorally requires the use of coolantsil iquids as the process
generaies heat. Typically the rolls rnust be sprayed continuqusly with a mineral
oil/rvater emulsion, to remove the heat genarated by the process, Over a period
of t ime, the coolant becomes contaminated with mineral oil (used to prevent the
strip from re-oxidizing after acid plckling), ano small metal fragments- As
lraniunr metal rods were used, the coolant would also have been corrtamirrarecj
radioactive rnaterials. lt is not clear how the waste products were handlecj ar
wlrere they were dlsposedi?,*This shourd ne aetermin'eo pilofto moving fonward
with thJs proJect.

--------___-
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HMft,l states that additlonal work is currently being performed, under a
separate scope of work to eveluete eurrent site-specific condiiions relatjve to
rad iological contamin ation

Furthermore, soil end groundwater contemination is known to exist (and
has been docurnented) at the Merit oil/Hess station located at s9m $treet & .trx
Boulevard (Block 2z9,Lots 1.08. z, agd 3) A pretirninary Assessment (pA)
Report has been prep_ared by HMM, which lncludes additional areas of concern(AoCs), such as. a fo_rmer dry cleaner- The "Radiologicai brraiacterization
Survey" s_trjForted by_the_PA Report is currently urrder rJview by the NJDEp,sBureau of Environmental Rad iatlon,

,r:ESS tlFFItlE Fax:6097771781 Fpr 11 2'0ff-' 15 : ?9 P. r.)5

the results of the radiological stuUies,

for cc
{.J

HMM has conducted a PA and ldentifled onvironrnental areas of concern(Aocs) in the PA Report. The NJDEP reviewed the pA Reporl andlommenteco1 the PA Report in a March 1 1, 2005 corresponoence. ns Fieviouity noteo, the"Radiologlcal characterization Survey "f tn*' rormei calLite' TungstenCorporation Slte" is currently under review.

Reg u Iatory Requirements
0a27- i{t> lL

. - - ' \

,.,..io,.rfhe 
follor,ving environmental permits/appravals rnay be required for the

F ' - j * v r '

. A Treatrnent Works Approvalfrom the NJDEp;
r f i Public war6r wgr!= permit may be required from the NJDEF and:I fl Eoil Erosion and Sediment control Plan certiflcaticn from the Somerset-Union County Soll Conservation Dlstrict-

upon Land. use Management's review of the referenced EA, it has beendetermined tnat there are no 'fatal flaws' associated with construction of theproposed Uniqn city High $choql #2, Jocateo in ne city of union city, Unioncountv, I{owever, prio- to construction tne ruJ$cc #jy ;r;;t not have tocbtain the following land use authorizations rrom trte ru.rbrp. Xnu'diversionsfrorn or amendments to the information stated within the EA may warrantadditional land use regulatory approvals.

Treatment Wcrks:
In accordance with N,J.A.c.  .T:14A, any sewer t ine orforce main that  wir lconvey 8,000 gallons per day igpd), or more wirriequire a valid l iu"i-",.,t worksapprovsf prior to consrruction. Esilmated *onv*y"lce rates are based direclv
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upon the rnaximum student body enrorlment mu]t]Pri! d by {Sgarons per day perstudent' According to the EA, the p*fo*tt s.ioor faclriv wiil accomrnodate fcra maximum of 1,2s0 students, qgduJ'il; ;ticipateo-irrtJior students theesti,nated effluent dlscharge * p_ ;;piol*"tety 43,250 gpd, thus a validT'eatrnent works nu*rcrizaiion wirl ;; 6;iil'i'o, ra any project activities.
Sare Drfnking Water:

rn accordance with N.J,A.C. 7:10-11.10(b)1. any new water serviceconnection that generates a new non-residentiar average demano of more than6'000 gpd will iequire prior authorization, 
"rrr* 

estimated water dernand iscatcurated pursuani to fdbte r io"it*J*i rv.",n.c, T:1o-j2,6(b), which states thateacn studerrt wiil utirize 2s gpo,in a scho;i;il;p.d with a cafeteria, sho1vs1.s,and iaboratories' The estimEi*u **t"i;-;;;i lr the.proposlu'l"noor facirity is'Tf#Xfl;i:h3?l;Hf*::,,t{*lti-JiJ'pir"iinsw.rJ;iinl,i="tionwi,r'n*
Stream Encroachment;

No sur-face water features- exist on or within the vicinity of the project sile.5:TH'#i#;.':ff1'";'.;. -ff=#li,Hl ilNJTl=,rance nate rr,raps reveai thar
Fi-eshwater V/eile nds/Transition Areas:
,,^.,ithin ;3"" ffiili;*r,*H;l'i,5,ji-""1"n-0. No resurared wetrands exist on or
S to r6y,'s ger Management:

Compl. iance with the State,s. Sto_rrnwater Management Rule IN,J.A.C, Z:g)is required if the proposed activities triil;;;l.fln_O U=u autlo,.jzations anonreets the definjtion of '-"JoiJu.reroprp[fi1-,i 
;n"'li,-.r,R c ...1,8-1Z, in* proposedkindergarten center J".;;;i iriggur. any tand use autnorizatjons. nor does itil??:ilr?derinition or maioil"u*rip.;;{ i#;,ll* *orpriance wiih *ris rure js

Green Acres:
No funded parkrand exlsts on or within the vicinity of the site.

f  lNptNGS

:::,,',J_"i-".:ru t,.li"!:,fJf,,.o}1"?'?-"f *o,ii?f;5-;J,:ride a wri*en response roi;gE::y.:T[",5.'%.rJ-J;:* j;:#f, #fi;rij.?f,I;=ff '#?:.':"fi 5'f, ';;,ili
RLcoMMENPATI0Ns

Pursuant to sectipn a(c)i i i  of Ep #a15 the NJDEp recommends additionar
if"i"iil.XTru"'H:'- .:l ;i:*i ervironm*it.l-' consequences we aren e c e s s a ry a "tio n * t o . "iiett,i,l i?1,.,-�,i1,::, :.n :,T"-n:l*, "l** iil * " ff:
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impacts and site remediatlon-issues noted in ihe mmrnents section of tnis letter.
Tne additional information should then be submltted to the NJDEP for our full
review.

Section 5 of EO #218 requlres, within thirty days of receiving our"
recommendatlon, the propoeing agency (New Jersey Sohools Construction
Corporation) provide the NJDEP a writ ien rssponse either accepting o.tr
recommendatlons or setting fo{h those issues remaining in dispute.

Please contact the Office of Permit Coordination and Environmental
f,evlew (609-292-2662) if you have any questions regardtng the EM,MENTE,
FINDIIIGS or RFOoMMENDATIoNS. of thls letter.

Slncerely,

#,effi
Kenneth C. Koschek
Su pervising Envlronmental Specialist
Offlce of Perrnit Coordination and
Envlronmental Review

Cci Joe Karpa, NJDEP
Aidi ta Mi lsted, NJDEF
Br ian  Brush.  NJDEP
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,Stute uf $efo flrruru
Deparlrncnt of Environmental Protection

Office of Peimit Coordination and Environmental Revlew
401 East State Street

P.O Box 423
Trenton. New Jersey 08625-0423

Phone: (609) 292-3600 Fax: {609) 777-1330

September 22,2005

Mrs. Beverty Mazzella
Program Coordinator-Land Acquisitions
Schools Corrstruction Corporation
1 West State Street
P.O. Box 991
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0991

Re: Union City High $chool  No. 2
Urrion City, Union County
NJSGC Comment Response Letter

Project No.: 38880600

Dear Mrs. Mazzella:

The Office of Permit Coordination and Environmental Review of the New
Jersey Department of Environrnental Protection (NJDEP) has completed its
review of the NJSCC Comment Response Letter for the proposed Union City
High School No 2 in the City of Union City, Union County. Your July 20, 2005
letter responded to our June 2, 2005 and Juty 5, 2005 letters, which
recommended an additional assessment oi potential environmental
consequences pursuant to the environmental review requirements of New Jersey
Executive Order No,215 of 19Bg (EO #215). In response to your submittal, we
offer the following comments, findings and recornmendations.

COMMENTS

Gultural Resources

The NJDEP's Historic Preservation Office (HPO) has completed its review
of the NJSGC Comment Response Letter. The Environmental Assessment (EA)
submitted for review identified two resources eligible for listing the New Jersey
and National Registers of Historic Places (RAH Simon Silk Company Mill -
Certificate of Eligibility 5/3/2004; and the Bergenline Avenue Commercial Historic
District - SHPO Opinion A21n003) as located within the area of probabte
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impacts fro the proposed project. The proposed project, which cals for the
demolition of the existing structures associated wiifr tne historic mill (located
within the proposed project $ite), will have an adverse impact on the etigible
resource.

While Ms, Mazzella's July 20, 2005 letter provided some information
regarding upgrading and replacement of systems, which would be required inorder to rehabilitate the existing structures, none of the issues presented
represents an unusual task in the rehabilitation of the historic buildings.Furtherrnore, costs associated with these 1ep_air upgrades could vary grealy andno information regarding costs or Eource of informafron *u, provided. 

-

As previously stated by the HPO, if rehabilitation of the existing strucruresis not possible, the.n_.| plan to rrritigate adverse impacts on the resource shouldbe implemented' Mitigation plan should be developed in consultation with theHPO.

Site Remediation

Staff of the NJDEP's Radiologicat Agsdfrnent Section
orrned a radiological

#2 (formd
r the Proposed Union High School

2' After the radiologically contaminated material is removed from Building #4,it must be demonstrated that the building rn*i* the criteria for freerelease' BER will be looking for rnaterial c-oncentrations (for U-234 , zgsand 238) less than those referenced in frtUnfC t'gtZ (,,GenericEnvironmentar lmpact statement, controlling the Disposition of solidMaterial, Draft Report for comment') ano found NUREG 1640(Radiological Assessment for clearancL oi Materiats from NuclearFacilit ies) that wourd resurt in 1 mrern/yr to an individuar.

bD7--f re sq
(RAS) of the
review of the

Radiological characterization survey of the Former callite Tungsten
Corporation Site, Union City, New Jers6y, January 2g, 2005

Preliminary Assessment Report, proposed union city High $chool #2,Block 229, Lots 1 to 7, 20 to 26 & BE to 41, union city. New Jer$ey,Volumes I and ll, February g, 2005

The RAS considers the document complete after respon$es to thefollowing comrnents are R.

1. There is potential location of thestorage of r the cold ro of uranium rods. Could the 2000_gallon tank in Appendix J be such a location?

apparent radioloqical
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3. since materiar was fourrd indicative of Manhattan project work, the U.s.Deparrment of .Ene.rgy (DoE) shoyld u* noliii*J.-'Rernediatlorr and turther
ffi Tp"',if : ::::ir_ n..:lf :S d iti;n a r ;;uo "tif ,.' sh o u rd be co nd u cted
H;ffi o e ra r - Fo rm ;''ufi # i"'*'iJ L' tH:.i : liXff I

4, Regardless of.who conducts further investiaatio
.._ sampting ptan for soits under nuitdings ; ;;;;. '"

the BER request a
t

Reg u latory Req u lrements

2005'J*:?,, f f" f f i -Regu|atoryRequirementssectionofourJune2,

EINDINGS

section 4 0f Eo #215 require-llle NJDEp to provide a written response tothe proposing agenry identifying Lny probabre "oll.r* impacts, permits andregulatory requirernents, and i t*1o*rendatiort. our review has concruded thatthe proposed demolition will nave Ln advers* *p*t on the eligible resources.The NJDE' requests that arl AT:mg1r,v; ^rffl incruding at reasr onealternative proposing the rehabilitation of.the g*iutirig'rtructures be submitted. lfthe arternatives anarysis ouronriotes that tne-iel'aniritation and reuse of theexisting structures is not a viabre arternativ;,; ;i* shourd be submitted forreview by the HP9, that will mitigate the advers*"**ftu., of demolition of thesestructures, The pran shourd be delveroped in "onrurtliion wittr the Hpo.
We thus concur with the finding of the EA that no significant adverseenvironmentar impacts have neen ide-ntifieJ ,;'il proposed schoor projectprovided an alternative analysis dernonstrates tnat tre rehabilitation and reuse ofgff.}Lrj#,|H:t* is not a ui"ur* arternative "ni'ir.,* rorrowins recommended

RECOMMENDATTONs

pursuant to. section 4(c)ii of .EO #215 the NJDE' recommends aconditional approval for the prollct provided that:
' an altemative anatysis incruding at reast one arternative proposing the

l,"frPHl"t'on 
and reuse of the"#*ii^g'-;;tures is submitted to the

' if the existing structures are to be demorish.ed 
.a mitigation pran i$deveroped and imprementedln coordination *ilr, the NJDEp,s Hpo:
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'  arr remediar investigation*._:.lg,,remediar ,rion= ,.* .onoucted inaccordance with u.s. DoE reguration; t; th* eatisfaction.of the NJDEp,sBER and Site Remediation program; ,nJ 
"'.

' permits and approvars identified in the coMMENT* - ReguratoryRequirements section of this jetter are obtained.

section 5 0f Eo #215 requires, within thirty days of receiving ourrecommendation, 
-the proposing agency (New ,reisey schoors constructiorrcorporation) provide the NJDEP a .writtLn ,'**p-onr* either accepting ourrecomrnendations or setting forth those issues ***in-ing in dispute.

prease contact the offrce of permit coordination and EnvironmentalF,i,11il"!':?-fr ft-3?ffr L.I,nl[";ti?t1',..#llgaroins,n*retuh,,s,

Kenneth C. Koschek
Supervising Environ mental $pecialist
lfnce of Fermit Coordination and
Environmental Review

Sincerely,

f*4

Cc: Joe Karpa, NJDEP
Aidita Milsted, NJDEP
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